commencement of a growth phase, and once returns stabilise Council

may wish to determine a different approach.

3.8.2 Interest savings from the application of property development proceeds

have been excluded from rate setting so that property development

provides future benefit to the community through building financial

capacity.

3.8.3 Impacts from one-offs should be excluded in setting rates to avoid

unnecessary rate fluctuations, noting that none have been identified at

this stage for the 2018/19 budget.

3.9 Council have also set a target range for the Operating Surplus Ratio of 0.5% to

5%, with this to be further considered in April 2018.  The underlying surpluses

provided for under the three scenarios are all within this range (as circled above).

3.10 It is also appropriate to have a surplus, given that there are always some areas of

uncertainty in formulating the budget, this level of surplus is not excessive. Risks

include rates growth at less than 0.6%, Federal Assistance Grant decreases, higher

levels of SA Housing Trust transfer of housing assets to Community Housing

Associations.

2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Budget Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

2.00% 2.50% 3.00%

$ $ % $ % $ %

OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY

Base Operating Budget (excluding rates)

Expenditure as at 5th March 2018 114,613,305 1.0% 114,613,305 1.0% 114,613,305 1.0%

Efficiency Dividend (500,000) (500,000) (500,000)

Further Expenditure Adjustments (643,300) (643,300) (643,300)

Operating New Initiatives 1,648,700 1,648,700 1,648,700

Expenditure 113,519,822 115,118,705 1.4% 115,118,705 1.4% 115,118,705 1.4%

Income as at 5th March 2018 22,665,359 -3.1% 22,665,359 -3.1% 22,665,359 -3.1%

Operating New Initiatives 5,220 5,220 5,220

Income 23,390,217 22,670,579 -3.1% 22,670,579 -3.1% 22,670,579 -3.1%

Operating Net Bid (excluding Rate Revenue) 90,129,605 92,448,126 2.6% 92,448,126 2.6% 92,448,126 2.6%

Rate Revenue

Proposed Rate Increase 3.00% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00%

Growth 0.60% 0.60% 0.60% 0.60%

Total Increase 3.60% 2.60% 3.10% 3.60%

Rate Revenue - Base 2016/17 $90,654,538 93,988,746 96,432,000 96,902,000 97,372,000

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) including Business Units 3,859,141 3,983,874 4,453,874 4,923,874

Operating Surplus Ratio 3.29% 3.34% 3.72% 4.10%

Adjustments

Water Business Unit Surplus - Transfer to Reserves 331,745 402,690 402,690 402,690

Interest cost savings through application of PDR 1,324,600 1,704,600 1,704,600 1,704,600

Additional Roads to Recovery Funding 1,104,900

Underlying Surplus/(Deficit) 1,097,896 1,876,584 2,346,584 2,816,584

Underlying Operating Surplus Ratio 0.94% 1.58% 1.96% 2.35%

Consolidated Budget Summary 2018/19 as at 28th March 2018

ITEM 6.4.3

City of Salisbury  Page 13

Special Budget and Finance Agenda - 28 March 2018

 I
te

m
 6

.4
.3

3.11 With the change in State Government this may result in changes in strategic

direction and priorities.  These changes and impacts need to be considered and

understood before making and substantial changes to our approach to rating

levels, as any premature changes may impact on our long term financial

sustainability.  Examples of changes that may result from this change in State

Government include finding of infrastructure and the approach to rate capping.